
AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT FOR SERVICES 

PREAMBLE 
This Second Amendment to Agreement for Services is dated for identification on this 
22nd day of October 2025, and amends that certain Agreement for Services dated 
November 19, 2024, and amended by the First Amendment dated April 15, 2025, made 
by and between the Town of Los Gatos (“Town”) and OpenGov, Inc. (“Service 
Provider”), identified as a C Corporation and whose address is 660 3rd Street, Suite 100, 
San Francisco, CA 94107. 

I. RECITALS
A. Town and Consultant entered into Agreement for Services on November 19, 2024

(“Agreement”).
B. Town and Consultant executed a First Amendment to the Agreement on April 15,

2025 (“First Amendment”).
C. Town desires to amend the Agreement to revise the scope of services without

increasing the compensation of the Agreement.

II. AMENDMENT
1. Section 2.1 Scope of Services is amended to add the following:

Service Provider shall provide services as described in that certain Proposal/Order
Form Number Q-11947.2 dated October 17, 2025, which is hereby incorporated by
reference and attached as Exhibit C and replaces and supersedes the prior Exhibit B
Order Form Number Q-07800 executed May 29, 2025, as amended.

2. Section 2.6 Compensation is to be replaced in its entirety with the following:
Compensation for services for the dates December 30, 2024, to December 29, 2025,
shall be the original agreement amount of $66,355.59, increased by $11,448.72
pursuant to the First Amendment, for a total agreement amount not to exceed
$77,804.31. No additional compensation is authorized by this Second Amendment.

3. All other terms and conditions of the Agreement remain in full force and effect.

ATTACHMENT 2



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Town and Service Provider have executed this 
Amendment. 

Town of Los Gatos by: 

__________________________________ 
Chris Constantin, Town Manager 

OpenGov, Inc. by: 

__________________________________ 
Sam Kramer, Chief Finance Officer 

Recommended by: 

__________________________________ 
Nicolle Burnham, 
Director of Parks and Public Works 

Approved as to Form: 

__________________________________ 
Gabrielle Whelan, Town Attorney 

EXHIBITS 

Exhibit C – Proposal/Order Form Q-11947.2 dated October 17, 2025 






